O
-
—
al
L
—y
-
~—
@
L
S
-
@
—
<
-
L
2z
as
-
o
7P
o
-
T

Hudson River Architecture PLLC General Conditions and Specifications I Revised 05/16/2023 :

It's the Confractons} responsibility to read and understand these notes, plans, drawings, schedules, and specifications that
describe the Scope of the Work. These drawings are an amendment to any written or oral contract conceived, writtemn,
spoken, executed, or cthenwise performed. Contact Architect with guestions.

These General Motes and Specifications are not specific io any one project. Disregard notes that do not apphy.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS. SCALE DRAWINGS AT YOUR OWMN RIS

Applicable Building Codes (If not applicable, disregard):

The building codes of New York State adopt the the International Building Code 2018 (IBC 2018), International

Residential Code 2018 (IRC 201 8) = rS=ExiermeDritimeute2020=2020 Fire Code of NY'S, c=irsSmimmmismmmereen
=2>02=»NY S Mechanical Code 2020, ==irsSmimmrai=ammEedeagages N Y S Energy Code 2020, International Energy Conservation

Code 2018 (IECC 201 8), Commerererrismremsy@eehemigsegmijissmiemmenirmememreesE oo it tamemsisiveltenaeen

l > B )

With Respect to the Site and Scope of Work

1. These coniract documents should not be scaled; all dimensions should be field vernfied by the contractor prior o executing
the work. The Contractor should field measure and wverify the existing conditions, work areas, lecations and materals indicated
and report any emors discrepancies, misrepresentations andfor hidden conditions to the Architect

2. Mo Change Orders will be approved for failure to verify exsting conditions.

3.  The design, installaton, and operatiom of any mechanical, plumbing, electrical, HVAC, fire suppression, wvertical
transporiation, sensor andfor alamn system shall comnfiomm the most current edition building codes, frade
standards, andfor laws in effect at the time of construction. Cut sheets should be provided to the Architect and Camier and
Building Depariment.

4. Al work shall be perforrmed in a manner that represents good trade practice in the applicable trades.

With respect to the Architect-Of-Record and the Construction Documents, unless otherwise noted (UM )-

8. The Architect-Of-Record is the Cener's Representative and is considered an Agent for the Camer.

6. Hand-written notes take precedence over typewritien notes.

T. Larger-scaled details, plans, and sections take precedence over smaller-scaled details, plans, and sections.

8. The Architect-Of-Record is not responsible for the Contracton(s} means and methods on andior off the site.

8. The Architect-Of-Record is mot responsible for site safety, protection of the work, or supervision of the Work.

10. The Architect-Of-Record shall aways have access fo the Work as needed to verify that the construction is in conformance
with the contract documenis, specifications, and progress of construction.

11. Changes to these consiructon documents are to be made only by the Architect-Of-Record or his authorized agents. Un-
authorized changes made by Contaciors, Building Officials, andor other Registered Professionals shall imit the hability
exposure of the Architect-Of-Record fo the extent of the changes made and subsequent and connected attachments and field
conditions. Architect-Of-Record must approve any changes to these documents and all such changes should be filed as
amendments io the existing building permit.

12. The Architect's liability exeands only to the Camner of Record at the ime of construction and only in duation of the curment
Statute of Repose (approximately ten years). Any changes made to the Work after its completion and/or valid Certificate of
Occupancy has been issued shall be the responsibility of the Cwener, their maintenance personnel, andior othver Chamer agents.
13. All criginal Architect’'s documents, photographs, motes, andfor computations shall remain the property of Architect-OfF
Record and shall be considered as instruments of the services rendered whether they are executed or mot

With respect to the Contractor]s), unless otherwise noted:

14. The Contraciors) shall presemt copies of their trade licenses, certificates of liabiity imsuramce, and resumes of its key
perscnnel, and references as exhibits io their confract with the Owner. The certificate of liability insurance shall not hawe limits
less than that required by the local jurisdiction govemning the trade icenses.

36, Al foumdations should be placed on soils without the visible presence of organic material, peat, frost, ice, water, andlor
mud. Keep excavating until these limiting condiions are not present, contact the Architect if the design depth has mot been or
cannot be achieved. Altemate foundaticn systems may need to be considered.

A7. Foundation soils shouwld hawe a mimimum bearing capacity of 3,000 PSF. Footing width is dependent upon the gross loads
bearing upon it divided by the bearing capacity per lineal foot. Minimuwm footing width shall be 2x the thickness of the foundation
wall. & inch wall x 2 = 18 imch mininnwnm width.

28, Sandy soils shall be vibration roller compacted to 85% proctor density or better pror to foundation placement.

39, Foundations on rock shall be pinned by 2 inch diameter #4 steel dowels 24" on center with 8-imnch embedment in the rock
and concrete footing. Growt all wisible mock cracks to full depth.

40 All stairs, railings, decks, and guardrails shall comply with IBC codes andior NY'S supplements. Residential stairs to
comiply with the IRC 2020.

41. Residential decks shall comply with the IRC 2020 Section RS07T. Plastic composite decking shall not be installed on joists
greater than 18" OC.

42 Hold-down tension devices shall be installed within 24 inches of the end of the deck and no less than 4 locations
per deck with an allowable stress design capacity of not less than 750 pounds_. Use Simpson Strong Tie DTT1Z-KT
Deck Tension Te Kit or approved egual,

43 Windows and skylights shall be double-glazed, weather-sinipped, and approved fo meest IEC 2020, Total visible light im &
habitable roocm should not be less than 8% of the floor area and have cne minimum clear opening egress width of 18 inches.
Safety glazing shall be tempered with or without plastic film protection.

44 Al externor doors should be weather-stripped and shouwld operate in accordance with IECC andfor applicable local codes.
45 Sitework grading should be sloped away from foundation walls at a minimum of 2% (14" per foot) for grass lawn and 1%
for pawved surfaces (1/8° per foot).

46 Pawvement, sidewalk, amd ramp slopes and cross slopes should mot exceed ADAAG recommended guidelines.

47. Al metal conmeciors, joist hangers, beam hangers, post'beam supports an angle, plates, nails, bolts, screws, etc. specified
for the Waork shall be installed per manufaciurer's instructions. Mo substitutions will be permitied without the Architect's written
approwval. A copy of structural shop drawings should be given to the Architect to review and approve prior to erection.

48 Al composite wood products, wood i-beams and |Hoists, Microlams, Parallams, glue-laminated timbers and frames, amndfor
siress—ckin panels shall be nstalled per manufacturer's instructions andlor shop drawings. Mo substiution is permitted without
the Archiiect’s written consent. A copy of structural shop drawings should be given to the Architect-Of-Record o review and
approve prior o erection.

49 Al brick lintels shall be steel angles with a minimwm size of 378" thick = 37 wide x 4" high x the specified opening width
plus 47 bearing on each side. All block lintels shall be doubled, or have reinforced block or concrete lintel beams, unless
othenwise mobed.

&50. Steel posts shall bear on concrete, all plates are to be welded, and wood connections bolfed. Loose concrete-filled stesl
lalty posts plates are mot permitted; all plates are o be spot-welded. Dented or bent concrete steel lally posts are considered
defective and should be replaced. Where pipe or tube columms are specified, concrete-filled stesl lally columnis shall not be
substituted. Mailed connections are not permitied; lag bolts should be used. Concrete-filled lally columns should not be wsed
to support steel framing. Mo changes permitted without Architect’s andfor Strectural Engimeer's written approwal.

51. Brick veneer should be constructed in accordance with national trade practices including flashing, air gaps, waterproofing,
sealants, reinforcement, cement, and joint tocling. Weep holes or full height weep blocks should be installed 24° on center
abowe the foundation wall, above floor support angles, and abowve cpening lintels. Brick ties shoulkd be installed 24" on center
staggered diagonally. Weeps should be clean of all cement and debris clogging-

52 Concrete materials transit-mixed, delivered o the site, andlor site-mixed should be in accordance with the Amencan
Concrete Institute, local buildimg codes, andlor manufacturer's instructions. Design specificatons should mot be changed
without the Architect’s written consent Substandard materials are not fo be used, accepted, deliveraed, or poured on-site.
Concrete quality comtrol break tests and'or core samples shall be made in accordamce with the Architect's specifications. The
contractor will keep all delivery receipis and concrete break test results for the Architect and Chamer.

53. Masonry and ceramic materals delirered to the site showuwld be installed in accordance with their respective trade
standards, local building codes, andfor manufacturer's instructions. Design specifications should not be changed withouwt the
Architect's written consent. Substandard materials are not to be used, accepted, delivered, or poured on-site.

Revision 2 Dated 5-16-2023

15. Temporary bamiers are to be erected to protect the existing conditions, protect the work site, andior be replaced after a
seguence of the work is completed, and before leaving the site for any duration of time.

16. The Comtractors) shall erect dust, vapor, and safety bamers to protect the existing condiions, between the existing
occupied spaces and area of the Waork, to protect the inhabitants, their visitors andfor pets, and o prevent damage o the newly
constructed work. Bamiers should be erected around all shafts, openings, and edges. Installation, maintenance, and removal
of the bamers and restoration of the adjacent conditions should be incorporated imto the Cost of the Work.

17. Constuction supenvision'supervisors should be knowledgeabls, skilled in their respective trades, and use their best skill
amnd attention, be responsible for the construction means, methods, procedures, techniques, seguences of construction,
applications, andlor coordination of the Work.

18. The Coniractor shall be responsible for actions, acts of omission, poor workmanship, and emors performed by their
employees, subcontractors, assigned agents, vendors, and materal suppliers doing work under the contract

19. The Contractor shall make application for all reguired permits to do the work, unless othersise notified, ncluding building,
plumbing, electrical, andfor other trades.

20. Any Comtractons) installing sub-standard matenals, equipment that is not new, used matenals amdfor not in accordance
with good trade practices or manufaciurer's instructions shall be responsible for removing and replacing said items and
repairing adjacent conditions as required without cost to the Cwner, unkess given express written authonzation by the Owner
andfor Architect.

21. Any cost estimates given to the Owmner shall be subject to the scrutiny and review of the Chener, Architect, Lenders, Legal
Counsel, Accountanis, and'or other entities having jurisdiction over the cost of the work.

22. Applications for payment to the Owner should imclude a schedule of values fied o the orginal contract amount,
adjustments to the comtract amount, the adjusted contract amount, the cost of the work completed to date, the cost of stored
maternials, minus retainage, the net cost of the work, minus previcus paymenis made on account, the amount due, and the
balance o complete. The invoice format shall ke the same as the AlA GTI2GT03 Application for Payment or an Architect-Of-
Recond approved equal. The application for payments should be supported by related imvoices, receipts, andlor purchase
orders.

23. Changes o the Contract amount need to be approved in writing by the Camer, Confractor, and Architect-Of-Record and
supported by the orginal request and supporting cost evidence. Mo additional work should be performed uniil the Change
Chrder has been executed, unless otherwise moted.

With Respect to the materials considered and/or installed, unless otherwise noted_

24, Shop drawings, manufacturer’'s catalog cuts, andior installation guides for shop-fabricated systems or equipment need to
be delivered to the Architect-Cf-Record for approval prior o installation.

25. Al structural lumber shall be AWA Grade 2 or better with a minimum bending stress of 1200 psi. See Plans for specifics.
26. All windeow and door headers shall be minimum (2} 2x12°s glued and nailed and shall bear om a minimum of tweo jack studs
amnd be amanged so that their loading is transfermed dowmward fo solid bearing.

27. Multiple stud posis used in lieu of solid posts should be increased in size by 125% or 1 addibtonal stud member, glued
and nailed staggered B inches OC.

28. Ornented Strand Board (O5B) or Plywood shall be used in accordance with its rated thickness, spans, and use.

29, Joists are to be doubled under parallel walls abowve and blocked solid under perpendicular walls.

20. Bridging should be installed on all joists 2x10 or larger and spaced 8 feet on center minimum. Matenals should be
approwved metal strapping, bars, or solid wood blocking mailed top and bottorn.  Bridging shouwld be insialled before phywood
floor decking is attached to the joists the building is loaded with additional weight.

3. Wood floor and roof trusses shall be laterally braced in accordance with the Mational Institute for Truss Construction.
Copies of the truss shop drawings should be approved by the Architect-Of-Record prior to installation.

32. Al wood plates placed on concrete should be pressure treated against msect infiliration and caulked against the slab for
sound framsmission.

33, Al exterior wall sill plates should be a hooked steel anchor bolt in solid concrete or block fill 8 feet on center and 12-imches
from the inside and cutside wall comers. Anchor bofts should be minimum ¥&-inch diameter and B-inches long with 4-inch
embadment with the approprate mut and washers. In no case shall the nut and washer be left off the anchor bolt. At door
openings, bolts should be placed 12 inches on each side the door opening.

34. Walls should be temporarnily braced against wind overtuming and racking, made plumb and square.

35. Al foundation continuous footings, spread footings, and/or pier footings shall be placed on virgin un-disturbed soils below
the kocal frost limit andlor according to Design Professional direction.

Town of Cortlandt

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1 HEADY STREET, CORTLANDT MANOR, NY 10567

(914) 734-1010

05/16/2023

CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA (Effective 5/12/2020)
Location: Town of Cortlandt Zip Code: 1C
Wind Design Subject to Damage From
Wind-
Special borne | Seismic Design Frost Winter lce Barrier Mean
Ground Speed Topo Wind Debris Categ Line Design | Underlayment | Flood Air Freezing Annual
Snow Load | (mph) Effects Region Zone {RCNY Only) Weathering | Depth | Termite | Temp Regd Hazards Index Temp
*Special
Wind Moderate
30 Region Mo Yes Mo C Severe 42" to Heawy T YES = 1500 or less 51.6
MANUAL J DESIGN CRITERIA
Winter Altitude correction Indoor design Design temperature Heating temperature
Elevation Latitude | heating | Summer cooling factor temparature cooling diffarence
436 41 [ a7 1 68 75 61
Wind Wind
valocity | velocity | Coincident wet
Coaoling tamparature differance | heating | cooling hulh Daily ranos Wintar humidity Summar humidity
12 20.4 7.5 7 M 30 55

* 115 MPH to 120 MPH, The special wind region should serve as a warning to design professionals in evaluating wind loading conditions. Wind speeds higher than the derived values taken
from Chapter 16 of the Bullding Code and Chapter 3 of the Residential Code are likely 1o occur and should be considered in the design.

** State if applicable. For Flood Hazards the Design Professional shall state if they are applicable, Y/N. Verily with FIRM Maps. Maps are available in the Engineering Department for review,

If yes additional information is reguired.

CLIMATIC & GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

Required Locations

= Each samng roon and oulside each ssspmp ansa in e mmedabs vidnity of e Dedrooms

= L emry Ao laamd anc wohreg hagamards pum not Frudeng o

L e wnd nmnheiiatda ahice

UER T LT gy pilpreg Wl sl i e el P s s o, e AT el Pl o™ B0 T ST Ll

Wil fhe |Grome bieom o bl Tham o S afoer; bl fhs LI .

A rme—mlm qlarn e

A

e
L

Lomiraly oo aars

LOMDUSHCIe SOUrcE 'I_I

ICifmHacE |} r o # -l_.-rl

L.

— lEIrn i e Do

' il |

Eaoroioen B adreacr

AJF LN

Revision 2 Dated 5-16-2023

Cortlandt Manor Town Hall to 48 Apple... <

> Q@ = #

o Cortlandt Manor Town Hall, 1 Heady St, Cortlandt

Options «

Albany po.w >

= (® | 48 Apple Hill Dr, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567

) Add destination TSI
o
f

(D Leave now v

15 Print selected route
-, Bear Mountain
\=JBridge
2 8 milac Roa «. Tahle 9
2.8 miles A
Light traffic - Leave at 9:55 PM ok Ry C
a8 ight traffic - Leave at 9. 1 12 @
Via Locust Ave, Bear Mountain State i Annsviiie Creek
Pkwy - Unpaved roads 4
. 2.02 -<
? — Birdsall House
More Details W T The Abbeyjinn.& Spa (..} s
Peekskill
,{\":‘ |
Lincoln Depot & - . A
Museien .'_"1 ks Peekskill Museum
-IHMISOI‘I River o P‘:‘ Hudson Ave
g
= 4
I3 <
= §
Frankdi £
ranklin g S
|| &
3
> 5
= J &
& =
3
s g
S

oy
National
Maritime
Historical
CVS Pharmacy, [ o

Westchester Diner NY Firehouse
.

GALLOWS HILL Hollow Brook /—

Golf Club \=+- o Oregon Landmark Del

Qqu"t\

*oﬁlflis‘a,ﬂ

&

Kohl's .
-’
ROE PARK

NewYork-Presbyterian
Hudson Vatiey..

FINKTOWN _H)' TODDVILLE

!- Optimum

Breaanog

Elm St

oy,
E-‘ﬂ,ﬂ
Depew Park

Lafayette Ave

PLEASANTSIDE

Manla Ave Dali
F

Mapie 4

FURNACE WOOD:

Home Depot

Wi
Aug ,
ShopRite of
Cortlandt
(6] Mohegan
Lake

(w)

Dog Haus

Panera Bread

Ace Hardware
i =
= -

ang uoVBuEd

= United States
=4 /Postal Service

Paulding Ln

Crompond-Rq..__

Town lyne motel 5?;0?5

48 Apple Hill Dr,
Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567

-\, | The Mines Press, Inc

5
c°°d

T
Iy R& E
Id Fusion Road
[&]
United States - NY - Westchester Co. - Cortlandt ¢ ]
= ©
2 i
g +
=
%

15 Aauols

15 Seg

Amazon Rd

Town Yorktown Parkland

oy Hudson |
Sieakhot
Little Sorrento

‘.
Staples Print &
Marketing

Services

Crompond

15 2uBYIED

€ 2023 TemTom, © OpenStreetiap

Dl i o Ain Recommended Locations
e i Ssinmen
Caltng T |
k| L
h
|I .I._
|l i
F | o
...-.-' '
Dherl — - =
FarE Al grege -
LaLad
arraptahla -
III-III.
-
=
-1 ——
Siaghedll

Smoke & Carbon Monoxide Detectors

MAP & DIRECTIONS

TAX MAP SBL: 34.10-04-02

Zoning: R-40: 40,000 SF min per lot
Land Area: 255411.517-SFG (5.863-Acres)

These documents are protected
under the United States Copyright
Laws. Unauthorized use or
duplication is prohibited without the
Architect's consent. Licensed
professionals who adopt these plans
for uses other than that indicated
hereon shall affix their seal and
signature to these plans and accept
responsibility for any modifications
made hereon and hereto these
documents indcluding written
specifications, notes, and dimension

%)
v
£ =
&=
22 3
£% a
= &5 @
= & 53 a Q@
s B T E, T AN
3 2 2EE 2 o
= 2 S22 T &N
> = =25 Z2 S
H o+ 2883 £ en
. 5‘ gEE _ —
. )
& = 2°% = !
5] =Y 20 A~
s < ..=@ B
E o YES = <&@
= 2 ="EE =
= = o 'S S e
2 O wasa O
=1
2
3]
. 2
: 8
£ 5z
e
el
=l\ So'é
7z o A
S 258
BR= 5= 8
O 1 ~gA
o CF) "8-3.5
e RN
o gaL
= O
A N 588

Owner Contact:

N
5
< g
NN O~ O
. £95 9
Vo
2@05
) — g
58 = 3
o £ )
oo%g“@m
s © O —
.'_<® bDI
g9 S .C~
SNz g
A S e 830
\?/QOFgmﬁ-
5.2 8 =o:
D '_‘—1-—4\/
S.C EE s
2 =22 0 Eo
O
O> =0 M@
Scope of Work:
(D]
2
—
a 2
= L A
T ZE
= S w»n
) c\ngn -
<53F
=D AR
ﬁ' Olo (\]CIJ
S5 ®aE 2
Sed wpg< S
A~ 2.8 Qs o
LEREEE®
NnOymN 8L

MLeigh@optonline.net

Thomas M. Leigh, Registered Architect |Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567
HudsonRiverArchitecture.com

Hudson River Architecture PLLC
@0 | 817 Central Avenue, Suite 1

(Tel:) 914-424-1652 Mobile

O |Peekskill, New York 10566

2~
o
()]
o
=
ﬂ
(@)
=
ﬁ
[#5]

C




Documented Findings:
Site Plan Map Scale 1" = 40'

o
I
o
Q
w L] 4 L] L] L] L] L] E
1. FOIL CM Building Department - County Subdivision Map showing metes and bounds 2
w L] 4 ° L] L] L] L] L] L] L] '-U
]
2. FOIL CM Building Department 5-22-89 Zoning Compliance Certificate for Building Permit #10181 showing recorded setbacks g
a0
) - £
. i i 1 = Z = & Z 2 2 g
i - S 28E8E2255 %
- 1 " ' i i 5 ESTEE 2
. - N | } 4 I|II &=
e " W, i A " &2
1 e 3 o & o - - . 5 £%
o - te - s ES en
- ; ' x| ' : {= ¥ cE: S
g ; ' i . - TH g I 4 5 Ezf N
s - T # - E : 255 é &
i T ..'::- 4 r 1 E - pz‘ ﬁ 2%5 = in
L] | o ci : R
| it . - i i ] . £ 2 SE£E£ &

' o A aa il 3 | 430334738 o Ao gl - — — ey ' o | R —-

1 _.l. -:. __...-I = T Fﬁ'-'.; 1 E - %
:__ . e - ‘ | = - L Tows of Cortlandt zﬂlilﬂ Calculation=s 5 g
| o n - o ™ )

:.' - ‘ ( F i * T e |E_"' Rl . Basic Data: Addresz: 45 Apple Hill Drive _'.é 7
s A s : - = | — g o I L R Caortlandt Banar, NY 10567 S~ e
l- z - TSN i - 7o z e

l ’ il - 1 Fheet: 4.1 Fection: 4 Block: 2 Laot[=]: 1 =S 223
= 1" | ] <P} 1 A 85
1 ' - X L " = ~32 325
- 5 ~ ~ y Zaning District: R-410 Froposed Usze: Zingle Family = o 552
i I r - S & - .-llI = Rv & 588
. r s 3 . r% -
zlg SEEE L = Buxlk Regulations: teqguired! AllowablixiztingiPropose{ariance Reqguirs Owner Contact:
L LT N B L S in i g q g F q
I .-Il- . p ‘ =1 - N ™A1
| oy 5 a1 4 Lot Area: 40,000 =F 255,411.52
| : ' a ; Lok 'wideh: 150° &0 o
- A . 5 Q
~ IS i -
i | Main House Euilding Height: C/) 8 l\B 8
o ﬁ g 1-1/2 Stories over a full basement SEoiries: =92 11/2 z = >
i . W’ Fai 2,535-SFG ' ' = S N
| . 120.00 ] F ook 35 25 O E — o
= - Main House Deck (86818 3-1/2") ; 8 (CB >_‘ %
" _Qn [ _ = 5 o
AN O = A0S e =) | Front Tard Setback: S0 120 2 ZAZ
" 3 (seales 49 Riear Tard Setback: 300 160" SESIN OIS
- 20'x24' (480-SF) pole b Main House Deck Stairs to Grad: i %D‘—‘ 8 o
i 'x24' - arn in House Deck Stairs to Grade - e
o 2 t ' to rxemain, to be rg-(;ified. ,‘(A 4’)?20’:80-SF Side Tard Ettl:_lach'.' \ \ , = Gc_é < o0 ‘—Iq
F 4'x20' Exterior shed storage 120.00" ot Lot width 70" or more 30 140 g = g c~
- I to be removed (80-SF) (scales 3") Lot weidth lez= than 70" .. N C/Jn 2 % 9\
ol w4 : In-ground Pool ~ . ax =
20'x24' (480-SF) Studio t 75 o
H " I ! : be)cionstructed..EXi;ltirllz cooncrete 741.66-SF } o 'n Pl |:.|.|||d||'|g COPETIge t/ "g 8 g C./J. x
3 5 SHDIGDEmOGIEC REE e = - Drareellineg use B2,3d45.55 255500 g 0 E E« 'Tve ~
. _-' P Future 2-Car Garage plus Studio 880-SFG = A, [ |:|'|'|'I2||il'|g T 40,314 .45 A6 00 B ‘C_‘c o ) E T)
el b | . TAX MAP SBL: 34.10-04-02 o1 OF=0MmH
T Zoning: R-40: 40,000 SF min per | ~ . :
- = | Zoning KA 0000 SEIT BT _ Min Badscape coverage (X of ot ares Scope of Work:
= rrs | =[5 Drweelling use 153,24 6.31 153,24 6.31
2 4 . Existing 1000-gallon tank and 200-LF SSDS filter area g§ Blicin |:|'|'|'l:||il'|g e TE E25 45 TE E235 46
il i designed by Joseph F Sullivan, PE of Yorktown i - !
i | = approved in 1982. =
[ : s TETS-EF Far First
| Sl - 540,00’ Lot Depth S 50,000 3F of lot area 2
b - 5" at 40' per inch =N =
! - ecale 13.57 at 40%per foch) =E Y Bl building Floor area: and 36-3F for every 36, 533,00 5~ ©,
. : g 3 Q3 [
.I.: I E 3 I gl s I — [ N
- §% Accessony Buildings: T S n ‘li
ErY o ole | Front vard: Plak Permitked Pl A, L= S n
' ; | Height: 10" and 4 12 E4 S =
5 9 < 202 <
° ‘ | Flax Area: 1250 1622 Tz w S . 0
B | 3 Fidwe Vard &' 14713 : ‘2" g g N B
e Rizar rard B 42,56 ST =y o885
.1 & I " q % . m — 8 <
; % g " Sced thp < n
II T3 | A= . 8 = o Vo)
e Tl & Ik o Ed g g & x®
P 1 g I 1 . . .ﬁsm o-écvsl,;
' v b ! oy | Frincipal Building Flaor 2,500 2500 I NN 84—
1] |
= =i II | . Existing wood deck at left 467 g
"I:| & & f ’ = I - side of house =
f J I |. I ol Exizting wood access stair S0.00 Ol
| i 5 n
L = i . . and platforms from grade to — <
i, [ ey i : — 5 E
upper side deck ~ O _ o Q

A a wme & i o5 L,8= 2
| 3 P Existing wood access stair 40,00 BzEwvn_g B %

- i 1= : and platfarms From qrade ba 5 bom: 2 =&

= 'F | i P 9 29 o 3
. | Al J * kitchen zide deck = o) 4 Q.5 2
By 2= g, 1 . | , cg2883E 5
+ : 1 et Ijh:-:k Zym oSG Bo < .20 o - Q5
' ccessory Sguare Footages - Existing (] L - <+ o
: a A g F Existing & P d | 5 3% 5 B <
| L Ty L Existing 1-story Garage 400 Zo="EZTQR 2
- b Fd ' %2528
e — " NN it g rl. Proposed Studio space 450 g 3 5 % o) -%D g
: |..|_**_|: a8 - - N | | Existing in-ground pool area 42 34 g (l;) BT g2
AUl i . e : __rEE UL M _ - - S == 8025
e W . : _ T e e e . LY L - ' [Ssbrora 1142 450 1622 | T oo i — =
[ I 1 I. .I

L . |, : J ol Page & Contents

1 L ol S

e 3 1 '54 qhv .. ey _
. I -~ =ty il i il i . l..l.f .::.I._'.r :. = oz J — 1 . -
o - - Revision 2 Dated 5-16-2023
ik o I
L




CODE REQUIRED:

2 layers 5/8" firecode water resistant drywall
between the Garage farming and the Studio framing.
attach to face of garage wall, then erect Studio stud wall.

Roof Shingles to match Garage shingle style and color

if not totally replaced. Shingle style and color to be selected by Owner. (2) 2x8 collar tie DF #1 New Studio Additi Existing Garage Remove roted boad siding RCVISIOH 2 Dated 5 = ]. 6'2023 —l
CODE REQUIRED: where shown 1/3 down from ridge' - - o .
60 watt o cquivalent where shown on plan Tape t seams pr manifacture’s mtruetions 1di :
lamp outside the entry door to the Laped t seams be Per NYS building codes and energy conservation codes. » '
Studio and Garage entrances. 2x4 @ 16" OC stud wall exteriors an interior Wall between the Garage and Studio ’ Siding on Studio / Garage to be selected by Owner, )
Unfinished interiors. interior finishes to be selecte Owner. removed rotted siding at bottom of Garage walls. X(l)p of rigge 12'-/[0;'JAFF
I | P . e g . . . . . i of Garage
Lopof ridegyl 20 AFF This building addition is not a dwelling space and contains Ix8 cave trim (2) 2x12 header
Align with §¢p of Garage ] ] . 1x4 window trim over window
\j no bedrooms, bathrooms, and/or kitchens. It is un-heated 1x4 corner boards _ lued & sorowed
New 1/2 Zip board sheathing around Studio exterior walls : : : : 1x6 fascia . 2x8 collar tie at top 1/3 of gable o -
1] 1] 1] ] and un-insulated and will primarily be used as a storage space. 12" soffit ovS¥hapg with screen venijng. T
SYS 1/2" sheathi and roof. S € _ 83w Q.e ks
\[iisglzt;ged\{svegn%w per th::ire{at:stlellll%atim guide: \ % é‘j 8 é é 315 E g § é .‘g é
and videos on the roof and sidewalls . . . ) Top of wall 96" AFF 2858=587% § 9E e £ E
_Topof wall 96" AFF — | Should this space be converted into a habitable QouPIeTop pTE -~ N RN 1 EC223% = : §§ 8 23
double top plat . . ey _ op of window 80" S2N8so =SS 8 v .=
ST . ﬁ . T 7 N space in the future, code required wall and ceiling |ﬁ| P I I |[] 55528%% 2 2EpZ ¢
Top of window 80" AFF : : : : BEE S5 ¢5S8¢8
CO"};’;R:‘SUj;VED \ W / 1\ | N [\ / \ insulation must be installed as well as drywall protection Provide Z-flashng at top EZEE3E FEELE S g
C D . . of window and top of trim. 25D 2w 2<S SogEEE &
Install barricade rail within 18" of the floor A e pingfalFfench door ( of any foam or glass fiber insulation. Fied Fived . S E8ESE 5288
on the interior face of the window to prevent [gsement ith scree}\ inlkivinging with dxterfor sliding sdrekii | bl 1 Exedi Fixed | 2= % ZEES£8E85%Y S5
tripping thru the window 6'-0"x6'-0" | " CODE REQUIRED +H 48"wx72"h 3 48"wx 72"h 3 48"wx 72"h & 8538825085882
ppine H < (2) 2x11 Header §:| 3 (g)-gx N g:fd:r 3+ . . . Ingtqll barricadelr\ H 9 9 N ﬁ E §'< ‘% n§ 2 g” § 85 .g
In lieu of installing safety glazing, 1[N SceGenral Notes A | $ee Generalppis 26 & 27 | F Smoke detectors are required to be installed with 10-year within 18" of the floor ) - s & "E %
gpp_ly 4-mil plastic safety ﬁ}m to the \ / / . . R X ] . . ;)ﬁl thet 1gter10tr face of t 5
inside face of all exterior windows . batteries if no power is provided and hardwired if power is the window. to preven - 23
by a certified installer or contractor. \ / / d d ripping thru the window 5 5%
. Top of floor / . 2=
An opening limiter shall be installed Ni/ p roviae groalilgawz?/rﬁnm buildine Y Y £%
on all of the windows to prevent persons '4_-_ = E g (o @)
or children from falling out of the window — ] . . N = 20 =0 . (g\|
{0 4" max. opening. _G&ma_—qr — Wood burning fireplaces / stoves are permitted provided code ] g é % £ £ <
1 - & . . . . . e = = o
ngﬁ"dritgi(i;ns,ulagor%boarcfi//.zﬂ i K restricted chimney must be installed with flues exiting the P R OPOS E :) S I l ]DIO I ,E,F I E,I ,E, \/ AI ION Z E 23F 4
installed to the inside face o | ey g . . - » > S 2 a
CMU foundation up (o the underside building 24" above the highest roof elevation. & E£E ¢ T
of the concrete floor I I I ) T A L A <
Continuous around the inside perimeter * —l ; = P é k] 5 —
E o Zif %
2 O wnas O
PROPOSED STUDIO FRONT ADDITION TO GARAGE FRONT :
. 2
L 7]
REVERSE ELEVATI REAR WALL SIMILIAR £ g
S ON S -
See Floor plans for window layouts S~ g
7 o S2=E
— 53 223
L | ~ Sm
A o €) -2 g
=N o\ S5
] 1 N | < = 3
AR g
Q0

I _ /
' \ -I Cut off shed overhang walls and roof 4 Owner C Ontact:

N
a
e | 3 S
221;(;;12};:?}522;);Zlgl(;deg((;gg'and sidewalls back to the gable wall | UJ. 8 le 8
gﬁ?eﬁs}gE/g[gchzé water resistant drywall E :é lg i
ptventhe Grge g e S . EXISTING GARAGE FRONT EXISTING GARAGE RIGHT ELEVATION 2 g s _
—_—
Align roof ridge and eaves of existing garage with new Studio roof and eaves. 83 ‘_§:, %ﬂ é 5
S8 8 &
o o S .S~
§53ES
/ hn /.'.\ - Qﬂ N Cﬁ /l:\
2YgocEh
: : 523 =™
S0 EE & 7
=S5 E=
OF> =0 M~

of Work:

78
e
QS
=
@

) Cut off shed overhang walls and roof Q
/[ | |
’ )

O
DEMOLITION PLAN >
=
EXISTING GARAGE REAR ELEVATION EXISTIING GARAGE LEFT ELEVATION A 2
— 7
£2 @ o
— l\
' ' ' ' —
— 24 — 24 -— 24 -— 24 — O > ) w
— S :
* 4 g 6' — 4 - o — 4 — ——t & Z (@\| O“ :
s |
=] N ﬁ"- . . W W . 3 o 1 T o v~
'Y 4 i 4xa 4xp i 4x4 A i 4k <zt st Lat "y < < — a?
X Casement with screens X Casement with screens — o 1 <t D)
N 6'-0"x6'-0 5 6'-0"x6'-0 J— —
- o <
o (2) 2x12 Header i (2) 2x12 Header Remove rotted board siding - Qd @) O Q
I See General Notes 2o See General Notes and replace with 1/2" zip board sheathing (e o) ﬁ'. — et <
o= taped at seams per manufacturer's instructions P < (= N 'bb — < 1
< o = at existing garage. e . o L (ep)
3 22 g A= - E e
®2 . — - O
92 o Ed g g e
= fon New 1/2 Zip board sheathing around Studio exterior walls i o m o= N
] ) and roof. g p) U N N E ‘__1 lﬁ
B ] o —
S & 50
£ 2 N emove existing failed and heaved existing exposed concrete slab to .
g‘) o 2 2 o £ New (2) 1ayers of 5/8" Type X . . R accomodate foundation wall construction. 8
3 ‘ < Bs éﬁ = £ water resistant drywall between exterior wood WZ‘ill framing ¥ O
4 g < % E E - § gnd new 2x4 stud frameq Wal! at 16" on center with 3-1/2" rockwool z;zl : Finished floor to be 4" poured concrete with 6x6-10 /10 WWM X
'§ .8 § — “: £ S E 3 insulation at new Studio interior fire wall reinforcing hooked up into wet concrete on top of 4 mil =
S Tz %D * oz = = . — dé oo polyethylene vapor barrier. Top of floor to be minimum 4" above finished grade Q
> S E g E ] i E (2) 2x12 Ridge * 3z =g Broom finish. > U >
pezzs | L. o 2 ||| beamprs |22 i ) . . Xl . o<
Sz a 22 9 - Pl 2<d LQ g e . . . . . Y Foundation wall insulation, rigid 2" (R10) on the inside face of the wall
% s 4 ég % % & § 5 = % % Attach hurricane clips to all of the roof joist connections with the top plate full height from top of footing to top of CMU wall, around the inside perimeter by d F8 g
ERE-E S < 55 - =3 N 5 of the CMU wall, including the remaining garage wall. — — ]
Ev¥ 2y ! o 52 5 S22 COSmoke AR / D) NS <
s £7 : a8 2% E %% - > 4.5 = 8 0o °E v
© g % & 5 5 &5 TF "x 8" sill plate on continuous foam insulation roll. o R 7 W el Vo O o e
© ‘ = I 5L D +/ 1/2" x8" hooked steel anchor bolts located 12" from the corners and ends, Y = o QO =
o= 48" on center on straight walls. No anchor bolts under door. QO o ) — 2 q ~
f,; 5 8"x16"x8" CMU foundation wall 5 courses high (40") 8 O () 8
i \w) % Center hinged French door . 8"x16" poured concrete x continuous footing; 3000 PSI o Qﬁ q)“ -~ AN o S
g & in-gwinging with exterior sliding scrpen 12" wide under interior Studio wall abutting the garage. Y ‘:O ':-x = S v = E
£ 6-0"w x 6-8"h S Bn & >~ O o5
< g2 (2) 2x12 Header bl < =0 - O =
& & 2 See General Notes 26 & 27 Y. . 3 <> B < a <
x (]
X 2 B VN O 5
& = O
B Casement with screens / . 2 : ‘C_‘G Z # @ >
5 rent with SSESLIYE
(2) 2x12 Header ' a 1k == = Y,
See General Notes : : , iy ' o % 8 o — o - 20 )
Y . / — ; Y ! M%7 O % Y% U % Cwd : 1| I o) UM"’ o 0O
oz * 4x4 ~ \N— 4x4 4x4 4x4 — 4 d— —— —x4 4 — — % g i ‘_‘f,‘,\,_] "8
— ~ O o
! 'I 5 v: | O :
R e — it =
: ot ' ' ' ' . 1ot ' ' T oo T T
* Existing 2-car garage 20' x 24 New 20" x 24' Studio Space Existing 2-car garage 20' x 24
. : "
New 20' x 24' Studio Space Pole Barn framed 2x4 wall framing on 4"concrete slab Pole Barn framed Page & Contents
: . " " " 1
Uninsulated 2x4 wall framing on 4"concrete slab and 4 courses of 8" x 16 designed by others and 2 courses of concrete dunnage blocks designed by others

CMU foundation wall on a continuous 8"x16" footing.

FOUNDATION PLAN SCALE 1/4"=1"'-0"

Lighting locations and interior finishes by Owner

No plumbing installed, bathroom located in nearby residence
FLOOR PLAN et SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
100 -Amp electrical service sub-panel location by Owner -

>
%

-
—
al
L
<
-
~—
@
L
S
-
@
P
<
—
L
2z
a%
-
o
9P
o
-
an




	Page A-1 48 Apple Hill Drive Addition 5-16-2023.pdf
	Page A-2 48 Apple Hill Drive Addition 5-16-2023.pdf
	Page A-3 48 Apple Hill Drive Addition 5-16-2023.pdf

